

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 15 February 2017 (OR. en)

6366/17

FRONT 77 COMIX 132

NOTE	
From:	Danish delegation
То:	Working Party on Frontiers/Mixed Committee
	(EU-Iceland/Liechtenstein/Norway/Switzerland)
No. prev. doc.:	14876/16 FRONT 457 COMIX 778
Subject:	Prolongation of the temporary reintroduction of border controls at the Danish internal borders in accordance with Articles 29(2) of Regulation (EU) 2016/399 on a Union Code on the rules governing the movement of persons across borders (Schengen Borders Code)

Delegations will find attached a copy of a letter received by the General Secretariat of the Council on 15 February 2017, concerning the prolongation of the temporary reintroduction of borders controls by Denmark at its internal borders until 11 May 2017.

E-MAIL / HAX

Danish Minister for Immigration and Integration



Ministry of Immigration and Integration

Dear colleagues,

On 7 February 2017, the Council of the European Union adopted an implementing decision setting out a recommendation for temporary internal border control in exceptional circumstances putting the overall functioning of the Schengen area at risk.

Pursuant to Article 29 (2) of Regulation (EU) 2016/399 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on a Union Code on the rules governing the movement of persons across borders (Schengen Borders Code) (codification), Denmark will apply the implementing decision, which allows temporary border checks at the Danish ports with ferry connections to Germany and at the Danish-German land border for a maximum period of three months, starting from the day of the adoption of the Decision.

In accordance with the Schengen Border Code, the Danish Government will notify the European Parliament and the European Commission about the Danish decision.

Yours sincerely,

9 February 2017

Asyl og Visum Slotsholmsgade 10 DK-1216 Copenhagen K Denmark

Phone +45 6198 4000 Email uibm@uibm.dk Website www.uibm.dk

CVR no. 36977191

Case no. 2017 - 1973

SECRÉTARIAT GÉNÉRAL DU CONSEIL DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE SGE17/01502 Reçu le 15-02-2017 DEST. PRINC DEST. COPIST MME ROGER

Page 1/1